Electronically Filed Supreme Court SCRU-10-0000115 21-AUG-2019 11:53 AM

SCRU-10-0000115

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I

In the Matter of the Amendment

of the

RULES OF THE DISTRICT COURTS OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I

ORDER AMENDING RULE 10.1 OF THE RULES OF THE DISTRICT COURTS OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I

(By: Recktenwald, C.J., Nakayama, McKenna, Pollack, and Wilson, JJ.)

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Rule 10.1 of the Rules of the District Courts of the State of Hawai'i is amended, effective upon entry of this order, as follows (deleted material is bracketed and stricken; new material is underscored:

Rule 10.1. WITHDRAWAL OF COUNSEL.

Except as provided in Rule $10[\underbrace{(e)}](3)$ of these $[r]\underline{R}$ ules, withdrawal of counsel in cases pending before the District Courts shall be effective only upon the approval of the court and shall be subject to the guidelines of Rule 1.16 of the Hawai'i Rules of Professional Conduct and other applicable law.

DATED: Honolulu, Hawai'i, August 21, 2019.

/s/ Mark E. Recktenwald

/s/ Paula A. Nakayama

/s/ Sabrina S. McKenna

/s/ Richard W. Pollack

/s/ Michael D. Wilson

